

State of Utah

SPENCER J. COX Governor

DEIDRE M. HENDERSON Lieutenant Governor

Public Service Commission

THAD LeVAR *Chair*

DAVID R. CLARK Commissioner

May 18, 2023

Mark Holdaway South Utah Valley Electric Service District P.O. Box 349 803 North 500 East Payson, UT 84651

Re: South Utah Valley Electric Service District Proposed Tariff Revisions,

Docket No. 23-2167-T02

Dear Mr. Holdaway,

The Public Service Commission (PSC) reviewed tariff revisions to South Utah Valley Electric Service District's (SESD) Service Schedule No. 9, filed May 2, 2023 ("Tariff Revisions"). The PSC further reviewed corrected clean and redlined versions of the Tariff Revisions filed by SESD on May 11, 2023. The Tariff Revisions will allow SESD to immediately adjust its approved rate to accommodate fluctuations in wholesale power costs.

The Division of Public Utilities (DPU) filed comments on May 16, 2023. DPU comments that SESD notified customers of a public meeting scheduled for May 17, 2023 in its April billing. On May 1, 2023, SESD included the Tariff Revisions in (1) bill inserts and (2) email correspondence to customers. DPU represents that the Tariff Revisions will allow SESD to immediately recover wholesale power costs by using a monthly comparison instead of the running three-month average method currently in use. DPU recommends the PSC accept and acknowledge the Tariff Revisions pending (1) approval of the rate change by SESD Board of Trustees and (2) the convening public meeting was held, as required by Utah Code Ann. § 54-7-12(7).

Based on the PSC's review of the Tariff Revisions, DPU's comments and recommendations, and the lack of opposition, the Tariff Revisions will be deemed acknowledged as complying with Utah Code Ann. § 54–7–12, upon the filing of a notice with the PSC indicating that the SESD Board of Trustees approved the Tariff Revisions and

¹ See South Utah Valley Electric Service District Proposed Tariff Revisions, Docket No. 23–2167–T01.

Docket No. 23-2167-T02 May 18, 2023 Page 2

the public meeting was held. At such time, the PSC will also make the Tariff Revisions available for public inspection.

Sincerely,

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#328008